

No. 21-429

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OKLAHOMA, PETITIONER,

*v.*

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF  
TEXAS, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, AND NEBRASKA  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

PHILIP A. LIONBERGER  
RANCE CRAFT  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of authorities.....   | II   |
| Interest of amici curiae .....  | 1    |
| Summary of argument.....  | 2    |
| Argument.....   | 4    |
| I. States Exercising Their Inherent Criminal<br>Jurisdiction Will Help Stanch the<br>Victimization of Indians by Non-Indians in<br>Indian Country. ....                       | 4    |
| A. Overall victimization rates of Indians<br>are high.....  | 4    |
| B. State prosecutorial authority is needed<br>to shore up the federal government’s<br>insufficient response to Indian<br>victimization. ....                                  | 12   |
| II. <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> Should Be<br>Overruled. ....  | 13   |
| A. <i>McGirt</i> incorrectly presumed that<br>statutes alienating Indian lands<br>unambiguously do not disestablish<br>reservations unless they use certain<br>language. .... | 14   |
| B. Stare decisis does not require<br>adherence to <i>McGirt</i> . ....  | 20   |
| Conclusion .....  | 23   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| Cases:  |                |
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Bates v. Clark</i> ,<br>95 U.S. 204 (1877) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....                                   | 21             |
| <i>Hagen v. Utah</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....   | 15, 16, 19, 20 |
| <i>Heath v. Alabama</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp;<br/>Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... | 21             |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....  | 21, 22         |
| <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....   | 21             |
| <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 481 (2016) .....  | 16, 20         |
| <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 410 (1979) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....                                      | 12             |

### III

| Cases—Continued:  | Page(s)                |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Oregon v. Ice</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....   | 1                      |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....   | 21, 22                 |
| <i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 584 (1977) .....  | 15, 17                 |
| <i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State<br/>Penitentiary</i> ,<br>368 U.S. 351 (1962) .....                   | 18, 19                 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....   | 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....   | 15, 16, 17, 18, 19     |
| <i>Watson v. United States</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 74 (2007) .....  | 22                     |
| <i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n<br/>v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 172 (1985) ..... | 21                     |
| Statutes:   |                        |
| 18 U.S.C.:  |                        |
| § 1151 .....  | 18                     |
| § 1152 .....  | 2, 4, 12               |
| § 1153 .....  | 1                      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 534.....  | 11                     |
| Other Authorities:  |                        |
| <i>The American Indian Population: 2000</i> ,<br>U.S. Census Bureau,<br>Rep. No. MSO/01-AI/AN (Sept. 2001) .....  | 6                      |

IV

| Other Authorities—Continued:   | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Ronet Bachman et al.,<br><i>Violence Against American Indian<br/>and Alaska Native Women and the<br/>Criminal Justice Response: What is<br/>Known</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just. (2008) ..... | 8, 9    |
| Garet Bleir & Ana Zoledziowski,<br><i>Murdered and Missing<br/>Native American Women<br/>Challenge Police and Courts</i> ,<br>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity (2018).....                        | 5, 11   |
| Kaci A. Clement,<br><i>The Victimization of Native American<br/>Women in the United States:<br/>The Impact and Potential<br/>Underlying Factors</i> (2020).....                          | 9, 10   |
| Dominga Cruz et al.,<br><i>The Oklahoma Decision Reveals<br/>Why Native Americans Have a<br/>Hard Time Seeking Justice</i> ,<br>Wash. Post, July 22, 2020 .....                          | 4       |
| Andrew Gonzalez,<br><i>Homicide in Alaska: 1976-2016</i> ,<br>Alaska Just. Info. Ctr.,<br>Univ. of Alaska Anchorage (2020) .....   | 8       |
| <i>Hate Crime Statistics, 2015</i> ,<br>Fed. Bureau of Investigation,<br>U.S. Dep’t of Just. (2016).....   | 12      |
| Hate Crimes Statistics Act of 1990,<br>Pub. Law 101-275, 104 Stat. 140 .....   | 11      |

| Other Authorities—Continued:   | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| Mose A. Herne et al.,<br><i>Homicide Among American<br/>Indians/Alaska Natives, 1999-2009:<br/>Implications for Public Health<br/>Interventions,</i><br>131 Pub. Health Rep. 597 (2016)..... | 8             |
| Cecily Hilleary,<br><i>Rise in Hate Crimes Alarms<br/>Native American Communities,</i><br>Voice of Am. (June 5, 2017) .....  | 11, 12        |
| <i>Indian Country Investigations<br/>and Prosecutions,</i><br>U.S. Dep’t of Just. (2019).....  | 13            |
| Brian D. Johnson,<br><i>The Missing Link: Examining<br/>Prosecutorial Decision-Making<br/>Across Federal District Courts,</i><br>Nat’l Inst. of Just.,<br>U.S. Dep’t of Just. (2014).....    | 12-13         |
| Madeline Masucci & Lynn Langton,<br><i>Hate Crime Victimization, 2004-2015,</i><br>Bureau of Just. Stats.,<br>U.S. Dep’t of Just. (June 2017) .....  | 11            |
| The National Intimate Partner and Sexual<br>Violence Survey (NISVS), 2010.....   | 9             |
| Steven W. Perry,<br><i>American Indians and Crime,<br/>1992-2002,</i><br>Bureau of Just. Stats.,<br>U.S. Dep’t of Just. (2004).....  | 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 |

VI

| Other Authorities—Continued:   | Page(s)  |
|--|----------|
| Proclamation No. 10026,<br>85 Fed. Reg. 27,633 (May 5, 2020) .....   | 9        |
| André B. Rosay,<br><i>Violence Against American Indian<br/>and Alaska Native Women and Men</i> ,<br>Nat'l Inst. of Just.,<br>U.S. Dep't of Just. (2016)..... | 9-10, 11 |
| Urban Indian Health Inst.,<br>Seattle Indian Health Bd.,<br><i>Missing and Murdered Indigenous<br/>Women &amp; Girls</i> (2018) .....                        | 5, 10    |
